

No. 10-2514

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Steven Messner, Amit Berkowitz, Henry W. Lahmeyer, M.D., S.C.,
Painters District Council No. 30 Health & Welfare Fund,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

NorthShore University HealthSystem,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
Case No. 07 C 4446
The Honorable Joan Humphrey Lefkow

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

MARY JANE FAIT
JOHN E. TANGREN
WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER
FREEMAN & HERZ LLC
55 West Monroe Street, Suite 1111
Chicago, IL 60603
Telephone: (312) 984-0000

MARVIN A. MILLER
MATTHEW E. VAN TINE
MILLER LAW LLC
115 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 2910
Chicago, IL 60603
Telephone: (312) 332-3400

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The District Court Erred in Refusing to Decide Plaintiffs’ Motion to Bar the Opinions of ENH’s Expert, Dr. Noether, Under <i>Daubert</i>	3
A. Dr. Noether’s analysis was critical to the District Court’s decision.	3
B. Plaintiffs did not waive their <i>Daubert</i> challenge.....	4
C. <i>American Honda</i> applies equally to class certification denials.....	6
D. The District Court’s failure to conduct a <i>Daubert</i> analysis as to Dr. Noether was not harmless error.....	8
II. Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated Rule 23(b)(3) Predominance for the Class.	8
A. Plaintiffs have satisfied the legal standard for predominance.....	8
B. There was overwhelming evidence that Plaintiffs could demonstrate injury through common proof.....	10
C. ENH’s chart on page 14 falsely implies prices were decreasing.	13
D. ENH’s attempt to identify “no-impact” class members should be rejected.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Honda Motor Co. v. Allen</i> , 600 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2010)	3, 6, 7
<i>Arreola v. Godinez</i> , 546 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Securities Litigation</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Lemons v. Skidmore</i> , 985 F.2d 354 (7th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Martin v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 313 (D. Conn. 2002)	6–7
<i>Nimely v. City of New York</i> , 414 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Pella Corp. v. Saltzman</i> , 606 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , --- F.3d ---, No. 09-2154, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 17367 (7th Cir. Aug. 20, 2010)	9–10
<i>Szabo v. Bridgeport Machines, Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001)	7, 9
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 165 F.3d 1095 (7th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>West v. Prudential Securities, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002)	7
STATUTES AND RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Fed R. Evid. 702	5, 6, 7
